
SECOND AMENDMENT TO APRIL 1, 2009 AMENDED

AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

CITY OF FOWLER AND USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

This Second Amendment to April 1, 2009 Amended and Restated Solid Waste

Franchise Agreement ( " First Amendment") is entered into effective July 1, 2016
Effective Date ") between the City of Fowler, a California general law city ( "Fowler ") 

and USA Waste of California, Inc. a Delaware corporation registered to do business in

California and a division of Waste Management ( " Contractor ") with respect to the

following recitals, which are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

RECITALS

A. On August 7, 2001, Fowler and Contractor entered into a 10 year Solid Waste

Franchise Agreement ( " 2001 Franchise Agreement ") for Contractor to become the

exclusive provider of solid waste service in the City of Fowler. A copy of the 2001
Franchise Agreement is on file with Fowler and Contractor. 

B. On April 7, 2009, Fowler and Contractor agreed to amend and extend the term of

the franchise and entered into a 15 year Amended and Restated Solid Waste Franchise

Agreement, effective as of April 1, 2009 ( " 2009 Franchise Agreement "). A copy of the
2009 Franchise Agreement is on file with Fowler and Contractor and incorporated by
reference. 

C. On June 17, 2014, Fowler and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to the

2009 Franchise Agreement to address billing and collection services, customer service
standards; rate adjustments, and related issues, effective as of July 1, 2014 ( " First

Amendment "). A copy of the First Amendment is on file with Fowler and Contractor and
incorporated by reference. 

D. The Parties desire to further amend the 2009 Franchise Agreement to address

State requirements for mandatory organic waste recycling, change the consumer price
index used to calculate annual rate adjustments, and lower the maximum annual rate

adjustment from 5% to 4 %. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and

releases set forth below, the Parties agree as follows: 

I . Amendment to Section 1 Definitions. Section 1. 20. 1 is hereby added to the
Definitions section of the 2009 Franchise Agreement to read as follows: 

1. 20. 1. ORGANIC WASTE means food waste, green waste, landscape and

pruning waste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food - soiled paper waste that is
mixed in with food waste. 



2. Amendment to Section 1 Definitions. Section 1. 23 is hereby amended in its
entirety to read as follows: 

1. 23. RECYCLABLE MATERIAL means any material generated on or

emanating from residential, industrial or commercial accounts that is no longer
wanted and which is collected, transported and reused or processed into a form

suitable for reuse through reprocessing or remanufacture, consistent with the
requirements of AB 939, including paper, glass, cardboard, plastics, ferrous metal, 
aluminum, or other materials as determined from time to time by mutual
agreement between City and Customer. Recyclable material includes organic
waste as defined in this Agreement and AB 1826 ( Chapter 727, Statutes of 2014). 

3. Amendment to Section 18. 1. 1 Maximum Rates for Service. Section 18. 1. 1 is

hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

18. 1. 1 Maximum Rates for Service. The maximum rates for service, 

incorporating all permissible rate adjustments effective as of July 1, 2016, 
are set forth in Exhibit A. The rates set forth in Exhibit A may be
adjusted in accordance with Section 18. 6. 

4. Amendment to Section 18. 6. 1 Annual Rate Adjustments. Section 18. 6. 1 is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

18. 6. 1. Annual Adjustment. Beginning July 1, 2017, and on each July 1
thereafter, the rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the rate adjustment

methodology set forth below. Contractor shall submit to the City, not less than
sixty (60) days prior to the effective date of the proposed adjustment, information
in support of the adjustment. The City Manager, or his or her designee, shall
review the information submitted by Contractor for completeness and accuracy, 
and the parties agree to negotiate in good faith regarding any dispute. 

Notwithstanding the above, no annual rate adjustment pursuant to this Section
18. 6. 1 shall exceed a total of four percent ( 4 %). To the extent that a rate

adjustment otherwise allowable is not granted due to this limitation, any excess
above four percent ( 4 %) shall be rolled over and applied to subsequent annual rate

adjustments ( provided that no subsequent annual rate adjustment would exceed

four percent (4 %)). 

5. Amendment to Section 18. 6. 1. 1 Annual Rate Adjustments Service Component. 

Section 18. 6. 1. 1 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

18.6. 1. 1. Service Component. The Service Component comprises sixty percent
60 %) of the rate. The Service Component will be adjusted by the percentage

increase in the Consumer Price Index ( "CPI "), CPI - U US Average Garbage and

Trash Collection, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau
of Labor Statistics, for the March to March period immediately preceding the
effective date of rate adjustment. 

Fro



6. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. EXcept as expressly set forth herein, all other
terms of the 2009 Franchise Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

WHEREFORE, Fowler and Contractor, by their signatures below, enter into this
Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

CITY OF FOWL 5R

By: Oka
David Elias, City Manager

ATT %

g4By: C
J , a avis, City CIe k

JuneLl% 2016

USA WASTE OF

June, 2016

Approved as to form: Approved as to form: 

By: By: 6Ak 6fKe
David J. Wolfe, City Attorney E.. William, Hutton

Counsel for USA Waste of CA, Inc. 

ww 2016. June,, 2016

3

NC, 



S- 1. Type

Standard Service offering - 3 96- gallon carts

trash recycling, waste

t

n

2010 Senior Disco.. 

Extra Trash Cart

Extra Green Waste Cart

Extra Pick Up per Cart

Service level

City of Fowler

Service Rate Schdule

Residential Rates ( effective July 1, 2016) 

Cky of FovAer Rate Sheet

Rate 2013 Rate 2014

1. 16% 24. 34 7. 16% 26. 08

x. ao z. sD

1. 16% $ 9. 19 7. 14% 9. 85

1. 16% $ 6. 73

1. 16% $ 12. 44 7. 14% $ 13. 33

Extra

Monthly Pick Up Charge

Fee per container

I VD IX/ WK 1. 1614 62.01 3711

I ' D 2 %/ WK 1. 16% 11S.. 48

Monthly per

1 VD 3X/ WK 1. 16% 169. 94

222. 41

275. 88

329. 35

2. 69% $ 66. 21 $ 39. 74

1 YD 4X/ WK 1. 16% 

1 YD SX/ WK 1. 16% 

S YD 6X/ WK 1. 16% 

I X16

Rate 2015 Rate 2016

2. 47% $ 26. 72 2. 69% 27. 44

2. 50 2. 50

2. 47% $ 10. 09 2. 69% 10.36

2. 47% $ 7. 39 2. 6976 7. 59

2. 47% $ 13. 66 1. 69% $ 14. 03

Extra Extra Extra

Pick Up Pick tip Pick Up

Ch arge Charge Charge

Monthly per Monthly per Monthly per

Fee _ lner Fee container Fee container

7. 14% $ 66. 44 $ 39. 87 2. 47% $ 68. 08

c $

40.85 2. 69% 6 91 $ 41. 95

7. 14% $ 123. 73 247% $ 126. 79 2. 69% $ 130. 20

7. 16% $ 181. 00 2. 4776 5185. 47 2. 69% $ 1 %. 46

7. 14% $ 238. 29 2. 47% $ 244. 18 2. 69% $ 250. 75

7. 14% $ 29558 2. 47% $ 302. 88 2. 69% $ 311. 03

7. 14% $ 352. 87 247% $ 361. 59 169% $ 371. 32

2YD1X/ WK 1. 16% $ 74. 63 544. 78 7. 14% $ 79.% $ 47. 98 2. 47% $ 81. 94 $ 49.17 2. 6976 $ 84. 14 $ 50. 09

2 VD K

K

1.. 16% $ 141. 99 7. 14% $ 152. 13 . 2.. 69% $ 160. 08

2 YD 23WK 3 714% $ 22214 2. 47% $ 227.73 2. 69% $ 233. 86

2 Y2 4 1. 16% 5273. 84 7. 14% $ 293. 39 2. 47% 300.64 269% $ 308. 73

2 YD

SW
116% $ 340. 24 7. 14% $ 36. 53 247% $ 373. 53 2. 69% $ 38358

x YD 6X/ WK 4 714% 5. 67 2. 47% 416. 43 2. 69% $ 458. 44

3 YO IX/ VJK

3 VD 4K

1.% $ 123. 6 $ 74. 07 714% 2. 4 . $ 81. 32 2. 69% $ 139. 17 83. 51

3YD2X/ dK $ 205. 7' 714% $ 220.44 47% $ 225. 88 2. 69% 231.% 

3 YD 3X/ WK 8. 09 714% $ 308.66 2147% $ 316. 28 2. 69% $ 324. 79

1 16% 04 714% $ 3 %. 87 2. 47% $ 406. 67 2. 69% $ 41761

3Y05WK 7. 14% $ 485. 07 2. 47% $ 497. 05 2. 69% $ 510. 42

3 VD 6X/ INK 1. 16% 1535. 07 7. 14% $ 573. 27 2. 47% $ 587.43 2. 69% $ 60123

4 YD 1X/ WK 1. 16% $ 148. 45 $ 89. 07 7. 14% $ 159. 05 $ 95. 43 2. 47% $ 162. 98 $ 97. 79 2. 69% $ 167. 36 $ 100.42

4 Y02X/ WK 1. 16% $ 253. 33 7. 14% $ 271. 42 2. 47% $ 278. 12 2. 69% $ 285. 60

4 YD 3X/ WK 1. 16% $ 354. 67 7. 14% $ 379.99 2. 47% $ 389. 38 2. 69% $ 399. 85

4 YD 4 1. 16% $ 457. fi3 714% $ 490. 30 2. 47% $ 502. 41 2. 69% $ 515. 92

4 YD

SWN
7. 14% $ 600.62 2647% $ 615. 46 2. 69% $ 632. 02

4 YD 6X/ WK 1. 16% $ 663. 56 7. 14% $ 710.94 2. 47% $ 72830 2. 69% $ 748. 10

FXtra

Pick Up

Extra Charge

ManMly Pick Up Charge Manthty per

Fee per - 1- i Fee - iner

6 YD 1X / WK 1. 16% $ 180. 62

c $

108. 38 7. 14% 5193. 52 $ 116. 12

6 YD 2X / WK 1. 16% $ 29410 7. 14% $ 315. 21

6 YD 3X / WK 1. 16% $ 407. 74 7. 14% $ 436. 85

6 YD4 %/ WK 1. 16% 521. 25 7014% $ 558.47

6YD SX ' WK 1. 16% $ 634. 77 7. 14% $ 680.09

6 YD 6X/ WK 1. 16% $ 74831 7. 14% $ 801. 74

Roll - off Haul rate' 1. 16% 141. 69 7. 17% $ 151. 81

Roll - off box rental 1. 16% $ 23. 57 7. 14% $ 25. 25

Tilt loader rental a month 1. 16% . 10 7. 14% $ 47. 25

In addition, customer pays a 3 ton minimum disposal at a price per ton that equals the WM Jefferson Transfer Station plus City tee. 

Commanded 11 - dine Roes

Extra Pick

Up

Extra Pick UP Charge

Monthly Charge pr Monthly per

Fee contalrrer Fee conrainer

2 YD 1X/ VYK 1. 16% 58. 74 $ 35. 25 1 714% $ 62. 93 1 $ 37. 77

2 YD 2X/ WK 1. 16% 109. 34 7. 14% $ 117. 15

212 3X/ WK 1. 16% 159. 94 7. 14% $ 171. 36

2 YD 4X/ WK 1. 16% 1 $ 210. 54 7. 14% $ 225. 57

2 YD 5X/ WK ' 6%:F 211 .14 7. 14% $ 279. 79

2 YD 6X/ WK 1. 1691 $ 311. 75 7. 14X $ 334.01

Extra Extra

Pick Up Pick Up

Chain Charge

Monthly per Monthly per

Fee container fee container

2. 47% $ 198. 30 $ 118. 99 2. 69% $ 313. 13 $ 122. 19

2. 47% $ 323.00 2. 69% $ 331. 69

2. 47% $ 447. 64 2. 69% 5459. 68

2. 47% 572. 26 2. 69% $ 587. 65

2. 47% 6 96. 89 2. 69% $ 715. 64

2. 47% $ 921. 54 2. 69% $ 943. 64

247% $ 155. 56 2. 69% $ 1S9. 74

IV% $ 25. 97 2. 69% $ 26. 57

2. 47% $ 48. 42 2. 69% $ 49. 72

Extra Pick Extra Pick

Up Up

Charge Charge

Monthly per Monthly per

he container Fee container

2. 47% $ 64. 46 38. 70 2. 69% $ 66. 21 $ 39. 74

2. 47% $ 120. 04 2. 69% $ 1231] 

2. 47% $ 175. 59 69% 1 180. 31

2. 47% $ 231. 14 2. 69% $ 237. 36

247% $ 286. 70 2. 69% $ 294. 41

2. 47% $ 342. 26 2. 69% 1 $ 351. 47

3 YD IX/ WK 1. 16% $ 66. 89 40. 13 7. 14% $ 71. 67 $ 43. 00 44 44. 06 2. 69% $ 75. 42 45. 2$ 

3 YD 2. 111l< 1. 16% 122. 34 7. 14% $ 131. 08 32 2. 69% $ 137. 93

3 YD 3% WK S. Sfi% $ 177. 80 7. 14% $ 190. 49 20 2669% 200. 45

3 YD 4 K 233. 25 7. 14% $ 249. 90 207 269% $ 262.% 

WK 1. 16% $ 288. 70 7. 14% $ 309. 31 95 2. 69% 

3 YD 6X( WK 1. 16% $ 344. 16 7. 14% $ 368.] 3 84 2. 69% $ 388. 00

1 ' 2 1 K $ 73. 11 43. 87 7. 14% $ 78. 33 $ 47. 00 2. 4]% 80. 26 $ 48. 16 2. 6976 82. 42 49. 46

4 Y01%/ WK 1. 16% $ 133. 38 7. 14% $ 142. 90 2. 47% $ 146. 43 2. 69% $ 150. 37

4 YD 3X/ VVK 1. 16% $ 193. 67 7. 14% $ 207. 50 2. 47% $ 212. 63 2. 69% 218. 35

4 YD 4X/ WK 1. 16% $ 253. 95 7. 14% $ 272. 08 2. 47% $ 278. 80 2. 69% 286. 30

4 YD 5X/ WK 1. 16% 314. 23 7. 14% $ 336. 67 2. 47% 344. 99 2. 69% 354. 27

4YD 6X/ WK 1. 16% 3] 4. 51 7. 14% 540115 2. 47% $ 411. 16 2. 69% $ 42222

na
P  

MO 
nm E

96 Gallon 1X K 1. 16% $ 11.% 

96 Gallon 2X WK 1. 16% $ 22. 60

96 Gallon 3% /WK 11. 16% 1 $ 33. 31

96 Gallon 4X / WK 1. 16% $ 44.01

Gallon 5 % WK 1. 16% $ 54. 73

7. 14% $ 12. 75

7. 14% $ 24. 21

7. 14% 1 $ 35.69
7. 14% $ 47. 15

7. 14% $ 58. fi4

Commercial 2M"" Rata
64 Gallon IX/ WK m $ 17. 00



RESOLUTION NO. 2347

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOWLER
APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE
COLLECTION OF SOLID WASTE IN THE CITY AND REVISING THE RATES
FOR SUCH SERVICE

WHEREAS, the City of Fowler currently contracts with USA Waste of California, Inc. 
USA Waste) by way of an exclusive franchise for waste collection, disposal, and recycling

services; and

WHEREAS, the City approved the current contract with USA Waste in 2009 effective
April 1, 2009, titled Amended and Restated Solid Waste Franchise Agreement ( "2009 Franchise

Agreement "); and

WHEREAS, the City approved a First Amendment to the 2009 Franchise Agreement
effective July 1, 2014 ( "First Amendment "); and

WHEREAS, the collection and disposal of solid waste is necessary for the protection of

the public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the City and USA Waste desire to enter into a Second Amendment to the
2009 Franchise Agreement as set forth in Attachment 1 ( " Second Amendment "), which amends

the 2009 Franchise Agreement to address State requirements for mandatory organic waste

recycling, change the consumer price index used to calculate annual rate adjustments, lower the
maximum annual rate adjustment from 5% to 4 %, and include a commercial organics service

rate; and

WHEREAS, the proposed new service rates reflecting permissible adjustments as of July
1, 2016 and the addition of an Commercial Organic Rate category are set forth in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing at a special meeting held on June 14, 
2016 to discuss and consider the proposed Second Amendment and new Service Rate Schedule. 
A copy of the notice of the public hearing, which was published in the Fresno Business Journal
on June 3, 2016, is attached hereto as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the proposed Second Amendment and the
proposed adjusted service rates, and finds that the Second Amendment and service rates are
proper and consistent with the purposes of Chapter 2, of Title 6, of the Fowler Municipal Code
and State law. 

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Fowler does hereby resolve as
follows: 

The Second Amendment to the 2009 Franchise Agreement is hereby approved. 



2. The service rates set forth in Exhibit A hereto are hereby approved, effective as
of July 1, 2016. 

3. The service rates set forth in Exhibit A hereto shall be adjusted from time to time

as called for in the 2009 Franchise Agreement. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Fowler at a special
meeting held on June 14, 2016, by the following votes: 

AYES: Cardenas, Parra, Hammer, Monis & Simonian

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DAVID CARDENAS, MAYOR

4



If

rrr/ (.C'./ Mgn'r2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO APRIL 1, 2009 AMENDED

AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

CITY OF FOWLER AND USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

This Second Amendment to April 1, 2009 Amended and Restated Solid Waste
Franchise Agreement ( " First Amendment ") is entered into effective July 1, 2016

Effective Date ") between the City of Fowler, a California general law city ( "Fowler ") 

and USA Waste of California, Inc. a Delaware corporation registered to do business in
California and a division of Waste Management ( " Contractor") with respect to the

following recitals, which are a substantive part of this Agreement: 

RECITALS

A. On August 7, 2001, Fowler and Contractor entered into a 10 year Solid Waste
Franchise Agreement ( " 2001 Franchise Agreement ") for Contractor to become the

exclusive provider of solid waste service in the City of Fowler. A copy of the 2001
Franchise Agreement is on file with Fowler and Contractor. 

B. On April 7, 2009, Fowler and Contractor agreed to amend and extend the term of
the franchise and entered into a 15 year Amended and Restated Solid Waste Franchise
Agreement, effective as of April 1, 2009 ( " 2009 Franchise Agreement "). A copy of the

2009 Franchise Agreement is on file with Fowler and Contractor and incorporated by
reference. 

C. On June 17, 2014, Fowler' and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to the
2009 Franchise Agreement to address billing and collection services, customer service
standards, rate adjustments, and related issues, effective as of July 1, 2014 ( " First

Amendment "). A copy of the First Amendment is on file with Fowler and Contractor and
incorporated by reference. 

D. The Parties desire to further amend the 2009 Franchise Agreement to address

State requirements for mandatory organic waste recycling, change the consumer price
index used to calculate annual rate adjustments, and lower the maximum annual rate
adjustment from 5% to 4 %. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and

releases set forth below, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Amendment to Section 1 Definitions. Section 1. 2.0. 1 is hereby added to the
Definitions section of the 2009 Franchise Agreement to read as follows: 

1. 20. 1. ORGANIC WASTE means food waste, green waste, landscape and

pruning waste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food - soiled paper waste that is
mixed in with food waste. 



eI

2. Amendment to Section 1 Definitions. Section 1. 23 is hereby amended in its
entirety to read as follows: 

1. 23. RECYCLABLE MATERIAL means any material generated on or

emanating from residential, industrial or commercial accounts that is no longer
wanted and which is collected, transported and reused or processed into a form
suitable for reuse through reprocessing or remanufacture, consistent with the
requirements of AB 939, including paper, glass, cardboard, plastics, ferrous metal, 
aluminum, or other materials as determined from time to time by mutual

agreement between City and Customer. Recyclable material includes organic
waste as defined in this Agreement and AB 1826 ( Chapter 727, Statutes of 2014). 

3. Amendment to Section 18. 1. 1 Maximum Rates for Service. Section 18. 1. 1 is
hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

18. 1. 1 Maximum Rates for Service. The maximum rates for service, 
incorporating all permissible rate adjustments effective as of July 1, 2016, 
are set forth in Exhibit A. The rates set forth in Exhibit A may be
adjusted in accordance with Section 18. 6. 

4. Amendment to Section 18. 6. 1 Annual Rate Adjustments. Section 18. 6. 1 is hereby
amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

18. 6. 1. Annual Adjustment. Beginning July 1, 2017, and on each July 1
thereafter, the rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the rate adjustment

methodology set forth below. Contractor shall submit to the City, not less than
sixty ( 60) days prior to the effective date of the proposed adjustment, information
in support of the adjustment. The City Manager, or his or her designee, shall
review the information submitted by Contractor for completeness and accuracy, 
and the parties agree to negotiate in good faith regarding any dispute. 
Notwithstanding the above, no annual rate adjustment pursuant to this Section
18. 6. 1 shall exceed a total of four percent ( 4 %). To the extent that a rate

adjustment otherwise allowable is not granted due to this limitation, any excess
above four percent ( 4 %) shall be rolled over and applied to subsequent annual rate

adjustments ( provided that no subsequent annual rate adjustment would exceed

four percent ( 4 %)). 

5. Amendment to Section 18. 6. 1. 1 Annual Rate Adjustments Service Component. 
Section 18. 6. 1. 1 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

18. 6. 1. 1. Service Component. The Service Component comprises sixty percent
60 %) of the rate. The Service Component will be adjusted by the percentage

increase in the Consumer Price Index ( " CPI "), CPI -U US Average Garbage and

Trash Collection, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau
of Labor Statistics, for the March to March period immediately preceding the
effective date of rate adjustment. 

2



y

1 4, 

6. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. Except as expressly set forth herein, all other
terms of the 2009 Franchise Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

WHEREFORE, Fowler and Contractor, by their signatures below, enter into this
Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

CITY OF FOWLER

By: 
David Elias, City Manager

June , 2014

ATTEST: 

By: 
Jeannie Davis, City Clerk

June _, 2016

Approved as to form: 

By: 
David J. Wolfe, City Attorney

June , 2016. 

USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. 

By: 
President, Chairman, CEO or Vice

President

June _, 2016

By: 
Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or
Treasurer

June , 2016

Approved as to form: 

By: 
Catherine Riegle Corporate Legal Counsel

June , 2016

3



ry
EKkib if A

o( Fowler

Service Rate Schdule

Residential Rates ( effectiye July 1, 2016) 

Service Type

Standard Service offering - 3 96-gallon cans
Msh rcc clan nwaste

2010 senior Discount

Ext. Trash Can

Extra Green Waste Can

Extra Pick Up per Cart

City of FoM. r Rat. She. e

Pate 1014

Extra Eat. Extra

Pick Up Pick Up PM Up

Extra Charge Ch ' g. Charge

Monthly PIA Up Charge Monthly per Monthly per Monthly per

S. rvlw Usual Fee Par contalner

1 YD IX/ WK 1161E S> 

1 VD 2%/ WN 116 %'>:': W. 

1 VD 4 K 3i16K 41

lYD SN/ WN 1. 16% I 68. 

IYD 6X/ WN 1318% -. 

2 VD IX/ WK 1: 16961x 43 < v.'Rl ' 78

2 YD 2X/ WK ' 13611 - 

3 YD 3%/ W K Sil6% ".3ti .{!• 

2YD 4 %/WK 4k

21D 5%/ WK 116 % i4ZtY 4' 

2 YD 6X/ V K 13511 7[ Sgt : 6{ 

Fk; 7

IsYT' l7`3 -- 

mim

4YD 1X/ WN 11611 FlRi7t i4C/ 5+ C.°.d:'ai.`'3`. 07.- ! 414% ifli: ._ ` A4. 

N
4YD 2X/ WK 1.K814 d. SYR C42. 

4YD3%/

VJO
YD %/ Wcone '{% T 9 " 139%- 

O VD 6X/ WK L16% '
ms --` % 

Extra Eat. Extra

PIA Up PIA Up PIA Up

Extr. Chaco
Charge Charge

Monthly PIA Up Charge Monthly per Monthly per Monthly per

Fee mnerPer Fee wntalner Fee container Fee ca ainer

6 YD 1 % /WK ` d6F , ltii{ ; Q' t -  ., 7'14% _ .... F 1 ` 11( 99 !.* I69% 3i + "1= 1

6 YD 2 % /WK 1 1̀611 i1Fi7' - % i:4F116 . 5820A  Z69`- 

6YD3X/ WK

6YD4 %/WK Y'.36% .. i 4iz 2: 47! 1 % - .` i'Y69fE E . 6ii

6105%/WK - 

6 Y0 6%/ VVK

Roll - oH Haul rate. 

Roll -off box rental 3: 157. - 

illtloaderrcntal

In atlditlon, curtomer pays a 3 ton minimum disposal at a price per ton that equals the WM Jefferson Transfer Station plus City fee. 

Commin, led Recycling Rates

Eatr. PIA Exrn PIA Extra PIA

Up Up Up

Extra Pick Up Charge charge Char

Monthly Charge Par Monthly PIT Monthly per Monthly Par

Fee contains, Fee tal- Fee . ntalner he comemer

2 YD 1%/ WK 1'16X ii?'a ' 74 . 75 . -. 14% . 77' • w ?1A7%... ig`?.. 70'. ' " 299% x' ? 1: . 74" 

2 Y 2XIWK 1: 16%>' tkC 6-97.'!4% , 12337

2YD

OD: 3f

2 YD aX/ WK 1:16 %: s;A a #.' 14% . it^ zT691E5 736: 

21D

2 YD 6J(/ WK i;2a1 F ;rig' 73- fi'g1, 7, 1411 ` O!'. t- D1: 477E 3 z7-fA% f - . 

N2 SX/ WK 316% ` 2 l' 89.: ., : . 13' 

3 YD2% K ' 1154"- 11 °. .: 47' 14%' ' Od: ),= ry1471L- 111. 32

3 YO 3 %/ WK

3 YD 4X/ WK

695 694 :' - b

3 YD 6X/ W K _. L16% -• .' ' Y6 i-3r7i3{% 1 : 73• 12. 47% 14377. 84

4 YD 1% / WK 1.16%' ":: ' 31." 67 (= 147. 14% 7.00 :; 217gE `- . 16 : x' 269 %'' 42. 9.46

a YD 1X/ VYK 3: 16%' : 96. C= ° 7$ 6 %+ 12: 90.` • 7:47%:° 46. 43 ''- 2: 69%- 150: 37' 

4 YD 3X/ WK 1 :36% 1x6;. 193: 67 12;' 734% ". SD "' A:47% -` 1L63' :' 469% z` 

4 YD 4%IVYK 1:16 % s au I% :, T:3414r '= '': 1Y7% 7g:60 =. 2WIF

4YD 5 K 1'1611 Cwt 11129£ 1{% X67. l- ^.+k247%' i-  269% ` 7_ 

6YD 1 %/ WK 1: IB% " i: - t' ' h9 -• - 718 (??• 957: 1{%. :. . 66C'1: 2.q% =: 9Y. c.: 1: 91 :.::: 1: t7J1F = S ' N.': 331

6YD K

6Y03%/ WK 31611 " s' ?' ' a4 %s- . 4D. ; ; 2. 69%" 39

6YD a% KIi16X = `S': L: 78. 99' 7 >;t_LA% r 9

6YD S%/ VJK ' law T ":.< - ' 72 ::% fz71{%$ . IOi 1: 47%': i' L69%: : 76

6YD 6 % /WK 1169'. V- IL47. - ;';( 2: 47%: Bt 269%': 02

22 Gallon 1%/ WK
Gall on, X/ WK

96 Gallon 3X/ WK

96 Gallon 4%/ WK

96 Gallon 5X / WK

Commertlal0

64 Gallon l %/WK I 
T 7  17.0( 1



INESS OURNAL
FRESNO 1 KINGS 1 MADERA I TULARE

P.O. Box 126

Fresno, CA 93707

Telephone ( 559) 490 -3400

Space Below for use of County Clerk only) 

IN THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF FOWLER DATE AND TIME OF PUBLIC
NOTICE OF HEARING TO DISCUSS AND CONSIDER A HEARING: 
PROPOSED SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT JUNE 14, 2016 AT 7: 00 P. M. 
FOR THE COLLECTION OF SOLID WASTE IN THE CITY AND

REVISING THE RATES FOR SUCH SERVICE ••••.••••.••• .............•••••.......•••••.•••.•••• •.......•.......•••.......••••• 

MISC. NOTICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF FRESNO

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the

County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and
not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am
the principal clerk of THE BUSINESS JOURNAL published

in the city of Fresno, County of Fresno, State of California, 
Monday, Wednesday, Friday, and which newspaper has
been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the

Superior Court of the County of Fresno, State of California, 
under the date of March 4, 1911, in Action No. 14315; that

the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper

and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, 
to wit: 

JUNE 3, 2016

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
and correct and that this declaration was executed at Fresno, 

California, 

JUNE 3, 2016

ON........................................................ ...................................... 

I ................ . .. .... .... ............ 

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION

2015. 5 C. C. P.) 


